The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 2,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crore only) divided 
into 2,00,00,00,000/- (Two Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each and paid up share capital of 
the Company is ₹ 1,80,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eighty Crore only) divided into 1,80,00,00,000/- (One Hundred 
Eighty Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One only) each.

Department of Investment and Public Asset Management (DIPAM) vide its Office Memorandum No. F. No 5/2/2016-Policy 
dated 27th May, 2016 issued comprehensive guidelines on capital re-structuring which requires to comply by every

[...]

2024, by capitalization of a sum of ₹ 90,00,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Crore) from the Free Reserves of the Company. The 
same is proposed to be applied in full by issuing at par 90,00,00,000 (Ninety Crore) new equity shares of ₹ 1/- each 
as bonus shares. Consequently, the paid up equity share capital of the Company would increase to ₹ 270,00,00,000 
(Rupees Two Hundred Seventy Crore) (Existing ₹ 180,00,00,000) consisting of 270,00,00,000 (Two Hundred Seventy 
Crore)  equity shares of ₹ 1/- each, 

The new equity shares of ₹ 1 each to be issued and allotted as bonus shares shall be subject to the provisions of the 
Memorandum & Articles of Association of the Company and shall rank pari passu in all respects and carry the same